District Council

The Entrepreneurial Council Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA
Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee
Thursday, 12th April, 2018 at 6.30 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members: Councillor Jeff Summers (Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Steve England
Councillor lan Fleetwood
Councillor Stuart Kinch
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Tom Regis
Councillor Trevor Young

Apologies for Absence

2. Public Participation Period
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation. Participants
are restricted to 3 minutes each.

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting/s
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous meeting.

i) For Approval

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee meeting dated 6 (PAGES 3-11)
February 2018.

ii) For Noting
Joint Staff Consultative Committee meeting on 29 March. (TO FOLLOW)

4. Declarations of Interest
Members may make declarations of interest at this point or may

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language



make them at any point in the meeting.

5. Matters Arising Schedule (PAGES 12 - 14)
Setting out current position of previously agreed actions as at 4
April:
6. Public Reports for Approval:
i) Corporate Environmental Sustainability Policy (PAGES 15 - 21)
i)  Data Protection Policy - GDPR Revision (PAGES 22 - 41)
i)  Data Protection Policy - Privacy Notice Revision (PAGES 42 - 59)
iv)  Made in Gainsborough - Engineering Project (PAGES 60 - 93)
7. Committee Work Plan (PAGES 94 - 98)
Mark Sturgess
Interim Head of Paid Services
The Guildhall

Gainsborough

Wednesday, 4 April 2018



Agenda Iltem 3a

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee- 6 February 2018
Subiject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 26 February 2018

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee held in the
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on 6 February
2018 commencing at 19:53.

Present: Councillor Jeff Summers (Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Steve England
Councillor lan Fleetwood
Councillor Giles McNeill
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Tom Regis
Councillor Trevor Young

In Attendance:

Eve Fawcett-Moralee Executive Director of Economic and Commercial Growth

lan Knowles Executive Director of Resources and S151 Officer

Tracey Bircumshaw Finance & Business Support Manager

Michelle Howard Wellbeing and Health Manager

Grant White Enterprising Communities Manager

James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: Councillor Stuart Kinch

Membership: Councillor Giles McNeill substituted for Councillor Stuart
Kinch.

95 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

There was no public participation.

96 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING/S

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2018 were approved as a correct record.
97 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

In response to a query from Councillor David Cotton on item 106, the Executive Director of
Resources informed Members that the only approval being sought was for the joint venture,

> Page 3



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee- 6 February 2018
Subiject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 26 February 2018

and not any planning consent, so members of the Planning Committee should have no
conflict by voting on that item.

98 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE
The Matters Arising schedule was noted.
99 SUPPORTING VULNERABLE COMMUNITIES PLACE BASED STRATEGY 2017

Members considered a report requesting the release of £220,000 from the ‘Supporting
Vulnera
[...]
 the Foxby Lane Business Park.
RESOLVED to:

(1) Approve the proposal to work in partnership with Lincolnshire County
Council to bring forward a first phase of workspace units on the Foxby
Lane Business Park, according to the terms outlined in the report;

(2) Approve a capital budget for the contribution of up to £200,000 towards the
cost of the scheme, in exchange for an equity share in the net rental
income derived from the scheme. The equity share will reflect the value of
West Lindsey District Council’s investment relative to the total development
cost in percentage terms. This capital investment is to be funded from
capital receipts;

(3) Agree to delegate the signing of the final legal agreement and detailed
project proposals to the Executive Director of Resources in consultation
with the Chairman of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee,
subject to alignment with the terms in this report.

The meeting concluded at 9.06 pm.

Chairman

% Page 11



Corporate Policy & Resources Committee Matters Arising Schedule

Purpose:
To consider progress on the matters arising from previous Corporate Policy & Resources Committee meetings.

Recommendation: That members note progress on the matters arising and request corrective action if necessary.

L

ZT abed

<

Status Title Action Required Comments Due Date | Allocated To
Green
Ombudsman Costs The Executive Executive Director of Resources | 12/04/18 lan Knowles
Director of can feed this back into the April
Resources was committee.

asked to provide the
level of costs that
the ombudsman has
been paid from
WLDC.

*UPDATE - there are
no contributions to
the Ombudman'’s
costs from WLDC.

G wa)| epuaby




oT abed

L

<

Counterparty breach

ClIr J McNeill asked
for an update to the
next available CPR
committee on the
counterparty breach.

*UPDATE - Funds
have now been
returned, and the
Council is not at
risk. There are
however still staffing
procedures being
followed which will
conclude in April.

To either be emailed to all
Members, or more likely, an
update during Matters Arising.

12/04/18

Tracey Bircumshaw




Joint Venture - Japan
Road

At the 6 Feb meeting
of CPR, reco 3 of the
paper on Japan
Road stated that a
further report would
follow in April on the
Joint Venture
agreement. This has
been delayed, and a
paper will follow
later in 2018

CPR commiittee in April to be
updated of this change.

10/05/18

Eve Fawcett-Moralee

T abed




Agenda Iltem 6a

Corporate Policy &
Resources

Lindsey

The Entrepreneurial Council

Date 12/04/2018

Subject: Corporate Environmental Sustainability Policy

Report by: Eve Fawcett-Moralee

Economic and Commercial Growth Director
01427 676535
Eve.Fawcett-Moralee@West-Lindsey.gov.uk

Contact Officer: Saul Farrell

Senior Project Officer

(Visitor Economy & Places)

01427 676136
Saul.Farrell@West-Lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary: To present a proposed policy for corporate
environmental sustainability and to seek
approval for the adoption of the document as
corporate policy.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

To endorse and authorise the adoption of the proposed Corporate
Environmental Sustainability Policy as Council Policy.

Page 15


mailto:Eve.Fawcett-Moralee@west-lindsey.gov.uk
mailto:Saul.Farrell@west-lindsey.gov.uk

IMPLICATIONS

Legal:

There are no direct legal implications arising from the adoption of this policy.

Financial : FIN/1/19/TJB

None from this report.

Staffing :

Officers have advised that there are no direct Human Resources Implications
arising from this policy. The commitments engendered by the operation of this
policy shall be met through existing staffing arrangements.

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights :

An initial equality and diversity impact screening assessment has been
conducted in consultation with the officer responsible, it was determined that
this policy has no direct impacts upon equalities and diversity, nor those defined
as having a ‘protected characteristic’ by the 2010 Equalities Act.

Risk Assessment :
[...]
cil.

Page 20



. Promote sound waste management practices within both
West Lindsey District Council and the wider district of West
Lindsey. This includes re-using and re-cycling waste wherever
possible.

. Where possible, purchase products and services which do
the least damage to the environment.

. Work in partnership to protect and enhance both the natural
and built environment. This includes a desire to ensure
increased biodiversity in our green spaces and protective
measures for both flora and fauna where appropriate.

. Minimise water consumption in all council buildings and on
council land. We are committed to ensuring that pollution does
not enter the water and we will seek to recycle water wherever
possible.

A strong commitment to celebrate, protect and preserve our
historic buildings, conservation areas and ancient
monuments. The utilisation of heritage assets often represents
one of the most sustainable forms of development and as a
council, we are committed to heritage-led regeneration.

. Work with partners to ensure that the district of West Lindsey
has a public transport system with less emphasis on
polluting vehicles, with a particular focus on promoting
effective public transport in our local area.

. Work with businesses, partners and others in the local
community to encourage good environmental practice.

Remain compliant with all relevant environmental
legislation.

Encourage and support, where possible, the sustainable use of
local materials and expertise.

. Work with and encourage Council partners, contractors and
suppliers to set and maintain environmental standards
similar to the council’s own high standards in
environmental protection.

The council will keep these activities under review, setting objectives, targets
and responsibilities where appropriate in order to ensure that the aims and
commitments expressed in this policy are met.

For more information, please contact:

Saul Farrell

Senior Project Officer
(Officer responsible for corporate sustainability)

Page 21



Agenda Item 6b

Corporate Policy and
Resources Committee

Lindsey

The Entrepreneurial Council

Date: 12/4/2018

Subject: Data Protection Policy — GDPR Revision

Report by: Director of Resources
Contact Officer: Steve Anderson
Data Protection Officer
01427 676652

steve.anderson@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary: The General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR)
comes into force on 25 May 2018. This report
requests that members approve the attached
Data Protection Policy and it’'s supporting Data
Breach Reporting Policy and Procedure for
adoption.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

1. That members approve the revised Data Protection Policy and its
supporting Data Breach Reporting Policy and Procedure for formal
adoption.

2. Delegated authority be granted to the Director of Resources to make
minor housekeeping amendments to the policies in future, in consultation
with the chairman of the Corporate Policy & Resources committee and
chairman of Joint Staff Consultative Committee (JSCC).

Page 22



IMPLICATIONS

Legal: This report introduces new policies to comply with the General Data
Protection Regulation (GDPR). GDPR will be brought into UK law by the Data
Protection Bill (currently before Parliament) on or before 25 May 2018 at which
time the Data Protection Act 1998 will be repealed.

Financial : FIN/162/18/SL
There are no financial implications arising from this report.

Please note that non-compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation
(GDPR) could lead to fines of up to 20 million euros (approx. £17.5 million), or
4% of turnover for the preceding financial year, whichever is the greater.

Staffing :

None.

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights :

This report supports the rights and freedoms of all individuals by setting out West
Lindsey District Council’s policy for managing and protecting personal and special
category personal data.

Risk Assessment: None.

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities :
N/A

Title and Locat
[...]
to third parties
Information Sharing

Data Quality and Integrity

Retention and Disposal of Data

Data Transfers

Information Asset Register

Complaints

Exemptions

Breach of the Policy

Review of the Policy

Appendix 1 - List of Abbreviations and Definitions used in this
Document

Page 26



4 The Data Breach Reporting Policy and Procedure

4.1

4.2

4.3

The GDPR introduces far stricter rules for reporting breaches than
required under previous legislation. Under GDPR Article 33 all breaches
which are likely to result in a risk to the rights and freedoms of
individuals must be reported to the ICO within 72 hrs of the Council
becoming aware of them. Article 34 requires the Council to
communicate all breaches that are likely to result in a high risk to
individuals to the affected data subjects “without undue delay”. Failure
to comply with Article 34 can result in a fine not exceeding 10 million
euros or 2% of turnover for the preceding financial year, whichever is the
greater.

The new version 3.0 of The Data Breach Reporting Policy and
Procedure (Appendix ii of Appendix 1) sets out the Council’s policy for
responding to data breaches. It explains what constitutes a Personal
Data Breach with examples, what actions to take to contain and recover
from the breach, how to perform an investigation, and how to notify the
ICO and affected data subjects if required.

Once formally adopted, comprehensive training will be provided to all
staff to make sure that they can recognise a breach and take the
appropriate reporting action. A mandatory requirement for contractors
and third-parties who process Council data on our behalf to report
breaches will be written in to the relevant data processing contracts,
memorandums of understanding, or service level agreements.

5 Decisions Required

5.1

5.2

That members approve the revised Data Protection Policy and its
supporting Data Breach Reporting Policy and Procedure for formal
adoption.

Delegated authority be granted to the Direc
[...]
 of data by the Cabinet Office in a data matching exercise is carried out with
statutory authority under Part 6 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. It does
not require the consent of the individuals concerned under the Data Protection Act 1998.

Data matching by the Cabinet Office is subject to a Code of Practice.

Complaints or queries about our collection of personal

information

The Council tries to meet the highest standards when collecting and using personal
information. For this reason, we take any complaints we receive about this very
seriously. We encourage people to bring it to our attention if they think that our

collection or use of information is unfair, misleading or inappropriate. We would also
welcome any suggestions for improving our procedures.

Links to other websites

This privacy notice does not cover the links within this site linking to other websites. We
encourage you to read the privacy statements on the other websites you visit.

Changes to this privacy notice

We keep our privacy notice under regular review. This privacy notice was last updated
on [TBD — date of adoption by CP&R].

Page 59


https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/national-fraud-initiative
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/code-of-data-matching-practice-for-national-fraud-initiative

Agenda Iltem 6d

Corporate Policy and
Resources Committee

Lindsey

The Entrepreneurial Council

12 April 2018

Subject: Made in Gainsborough — Engineering Project

Report by: Eve Fawcett-Moralee

Director of Strategic Growth
01427 676535

Contact Officer: Amanda Bouttell

Senior Growth Officer, Employment & Skills
01427 676562

Purpose / Summary: Proposal for the delivery of a Level 3 Engineering

Apprenticeship Programme in Gainsborough in
partnership with Lincoln College Group and the
Made in Gainsborough Engineering Consortium

1.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

That Members support the proposal for officers to seek external funding
for the project as a priority;

. That Members ring-fence up to £75k of the Investment for Growth

Earmarked Reserve and thereby utilise some of the gain from Business
Rates to gap fund the project. This will only be utilised should the project
be unsuccessful in securing external funds as outlined in 1 above and
subject to the project meeting required due diligence outlined within the
Gainsborough Growth Fund (GGF) process;

That Members agree to delegate the signing of any funding agreement to
the Director of Resources in consultation with the Chair of Corporate Policy
and Resources Committee, subject to alignment with the terms in this
report.

Page 60




IMPLICATIONS

Legal:

Lincolnshire Legal Services will advise West Lindsey District Council (WLDC) on the
terms of any funding agreement to ensure compliance and to protect the interests of
the Council in respect of this project. It is proposed to use the application process and
contract documents already in place and approved by this Council (and Lincolnshire
Legal Services) as part of the Gainsborough Growth Fund for this project.

Financial Implications: FIN/5/19

Approval of a revenue budget for the provision of funding up to £75k is required to
support the investment required at Gainsborough College to deliver this project.

In conjunction with WLDC officers, the College is seeking external funding for the
project from Gainsborough Development Trust and the Local Enterprise Partnership
(LEP) as a priority.

As a last resort approval is required for a Capital Budget of £75k enabling WLDC to
Grant Fund this project, and expenditure up to this amount. This will be funded by
utilising up to £75k of the gain from the Business Rates retention Pilot scheme, which
is held within the Investment for Growth Reserve.

The scheme has been subject of an Economic Impact Assessment resulting in a gross
economic benefit of £1.3m.

This Grant award will be subject to meeting required due diligence and will be assessed,
managed and monitored in accordance with the Gai
[...]
capital equipment
needed and this is subject to verification of value/suitability, which may
result in a reduction on the overall cost/gap requirement.

Officers are seeking external funding for the project from Gainsborough
Development Trust and the LEP as a priority. However, it may not be
possible to acquire all of the funding to fill the gap. Members are
asked to consider a request to ring fence £75k of the Investment for
Growth Earmarked Reserve thereby utilising some of the gain from
Business Rates retention to gap fund the project - subject to the project
meeting required due diligence outlined within the GGF process.

Page 63



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

Context:

Engineering continues to be a key sector for employment within West
Lindsey and in Gainsborough in particular. Despite the decline in this
sector at a national level, the District has maintained an engineering
base with around 16% of total employment within manufacturing, and
6% in agriculture equating to almost 1 in 4 people. The key challenge is
to sustain and modernise this important industrial sector in a difficult
economic environment.

At a national level, the demographic profile has changed - the
proportion of children in the UK population has declined from over 24%
in 1975 to less than 20% in 2015. This proportion is projected to
decline even further in future years. (Source: 1 - Office for National
Statistics)

Putting this in context, although the Greater Lincolnshire general
population is predicted to grow by 3% to 2020 and almost 8% by 2030,
the latest research suggests that there will be “207,000 job vacancies
between 2014-2024 made up of 186,000 retirements and 21,000 new
jobs. ltis likely that there will be an insufficient number of school
leavers within that timeframe to fill them.” (2 - The Annual State of the
Economy Report 2017)

Engineering UK have forecast that nationally, 265,000 skilled people
are needed in engineering annually through to 2024 in order to meet
the demand withi
[...]
but it's proposed that the Council
uses its discretion to assess this project in accordance with the
Gainsborough Growth Fund due diligence process, with the College as
the lead applicant. If the project satisfies all aspects of this due
diligence process and if alternative, external funds cannot be secured
for this scheme, it is proposed that the Council contracts with the
College to support this scheme up to a value of £75k.

It is proposed that officers continue to seek external funding for the
project from Gainsborough Development Trust and the LEP as a
priority. However, it may not be possible to acquire all of the funding to
fill the gap. Members are asked to consider a request to ring fence up
to £75k of the Investment for Growth Earmarked Reserve and utilise
some of the gain from Business Rates to gap fund the project - subject
to the project meeting required due diligence outlined within the GGF
process.

Project Timeline:

Date Action Responsible
October 2017 | Sign up Engineering Mike Johnson —
businesses to the Industry LAGAT
Educator Programme
October — Completion of Skills Needs | Coral Willcox — BGU
December Analysis
2017
November Business Case submitted to | Michele Guest/Mark
2017 Lincoln College Board Care — Lincoln
Submit paper to the LEP College
Amanda — LEP
Skills Board
November Draught marketing materials | James — Lincoln
2017 produced College
Case studies produced James — Lincoln
College
December Press release prepared James — Lincoln
2017 Launch event/s in place for | College
Jan/Feb 2018
Next Consortium Meeting Gainsborough
College
Jan-Feb 2018 | Launch careers activities All
March Process applicants Lincoln College
onwards
April — Sept Adaption of College facilities | Lincoln College
2018
Aug-Sept 2018 | First cohort of students start | Lincoln College
the study programme

Page 68



Economic Impact Assessment

An initial Economic Impact Assessment has been carried out on this
scheme and the total net outputs or benefit to West Lindsey are

Minutes of the meeting

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee- 12 April 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 2" May 2018.

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee held in the
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on 12 April
2018 commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Jeff Summers (Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Steve England
Councillor lan Fleetwood
Councillor Stuart Kinch
Councillor John McNéeill
Councillor Tom Regis

Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (In place of Councillor
Trevor Young)

In Attendance:

lan Knowles Executive Director of Resources and S151 Officer
Steve Anderson Data Protection Officer

Amanda Bouttell Senior Project and Growth Officer

Saul Farrell Senior Project Officer

Ele Durrant Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: Councillor David Cotton

Councillor Trevor Young

Membership: Councillor Lesley Rollings substituted for Councillor Trevor
Young.

109 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

There was no public participation.

110 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: FOR APPROVAL

The minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources meeting held on 6 February 2018 were
approved as a correct record.

111  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: FOR NOTING

The minutes of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee meeting held on 29 March 2018 were
noted.

66



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee- 12 April 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 2" May 2018.

112 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interests.
113 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

The matters arising were agreed. The one outstanding item in green on Japan Road would
come forward at the earliest available opportunity.

114 CORPORATE ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY POLICY

The Senior Project Officer for Visitor Economy and Places presented a proposed policy for
corporate environmental sustainability.

There was no existing formalised commitment to protecting the environment, although there
was an agreed five yearly carbon management plan. It was deemed appropriate to
formulate a policy committing West Lindsey District Council (WLDC) to protecting the
environment.

Submitting a corporate environmental sustainability policy was one of the requirements of a
European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) bid; the Growth team was working on two
such bids.

Expressing a strong commitment towards sustainability was key to WLDC meeting its
corporate carbon reduction target of 35% of the baseline of 2008/9. Good progress was
being made against this target.

11 high level aims for this project included:

1. Reducing greenhouse gas emissions;

2. Promoting sound waste management practices;

3. Where possible, purchasing products and services which do the least damage to the
environment;

4. Work in partnership to protect and enhance both the natural and built environment;

5. Minimising water consumption;

6. A strong commitment to celebrating, protecting and preserving historic buildings,
conservation areas and ancient monuments;

7. A public transport system with less emphasis on polluting vehicles;

8. Encouraging good environmental practice;

9. Remaining compliant with all relevant environmental legislation;

10. The sustainable use of local materials and expertise;

11.Work with and encourage Council partners, contractors and suppliers to set and
maintain environmental standards similar to WLDCs own standards in environmental
protection.

Following questions from Members, further information was provided:

o Early engagement on the sustainability policy had been sought with Procurement
Lincolnshire; the response was that this accorded well with the social value and the

67



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee- 12 April 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 2" May 2018.

localism aspect of procurement;

The five yearly procurement plan was passed by WLDC previously. A yearly carbon
audit for the Council was produced. Regular reporting was a feature of the
sustainability policy at WLDC;

The policy was not prescriptive so did not have the aim of hindering Council business;

The policy will be reviewed on an annual basis;

The Planning department would not be bound by the policy of promoting public
transport, as they were bound by the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).

RESOLVED to endorse and authorise the adoption of the proposed
Corporate Environmental Sustainability Policy as Council policy.

115 DATA PROTECTION POLICY - GDPR REVISION

Members considered a report by the Data Protection Officer on the General Data Protection
Regulation (GDPR) that would come into force on 25 May 2018.

The report brought two existing policies on data protection, with revisions into line with
GDPR. The following points were raised in relation to GDPR’s data protection policy:

Accountability would be put onto ‘data controllers’ such as WLDC around personal
data, and would tighten restrictions on what documents could be kept;

The existing data protection policy would be updated to include the new rights and
revisions provided under GDPR,;

A privacy compliance framework would be introduced for operation in the near future.

Following questions from members, further information was provided:

The costs of implementing GDPR included the purchasing of training and officer time.
However, it had not been necessary to buy new systems for GDPR; there was one
concern about suppliers charging for GDPR compliant modules, but the Crown
Prosecution Service had put a stop to this;

Personal data breaches cannot be authorised retrospectively;

Training for officers would be made mandatory on an annual basis. Non-compliance
would be a breach of officers’ terms and conditions;

Councillor training was being offered on 25 April and 15 May, in addition to the

session that had been held on 10 April. An online course for Members would be
looked into;

68



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee- 12 April 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 2" May 2018.

Parish councils should wait for official guidance from Lincolnshire Association of Local
Councils (LALC);

Inadvertent breaches of GDPR would more than likely be looked at more favourably
than deliberate offences. WLDC would not look to take action against an employee
that had accidentally breached GDPR;

For officers, there had been drop in sessions and workshops to raise awareness of
GDPR. Audits had been completed to make sure that all Team Managers were
aware of the new policy. A facility for online courses was available, and this was how
WLDC manage and control what courses have been taken. This was done for
safeguarding, for example;

An audit of the preparation for GDPR had been undertaken by WLDC'’s internal
auditors and it had been passed as ‘substantial’;

It was hoped that two further training packages could be rolled out in the near future
to officers; the subjects would be cyber security and compliance;

There would be no charge if an individual requested a copy of the information held on
them under GDPR.

RESOLVED to:

(1) Approve the revised Data Protection Policy and its supporting Data
Breach Reporting Policy and Procedure for formal adoption;

(2) Grant delegated authority to the Executive Director of Resources to
make minor housekeeping amendments to the policies in future, in
consultation with the Chairman of the Corporate Policy and
Resources Committee and the Chairman of the Joint Staff
Consultative Committee (JSCC).

116 DATA PROTECTION POLICY - PRIVACY NOTICE REVISION

Members considered a report by the Data Protection Officer on the General Data Protection
Regulation (GDPR) that would come into force on 25 May 2018.

One of the enhanced rights with GDPR was the need to keep individuals (data subjects)
informed as to how their data had been collected.

If Members were approached in the street by residents, they would not be allowed to collect
information without referring these residents to the privacy notices available on the WLDC
website.

For telephone callers into WLDC, people held in the queue would be given the privacy notice
whilst they are on hold. Callers that get through to a Customer Services Advisor would be
asked whether they want any further information on how their personal information would be
handled.

69



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee- 12 April 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 2" May 2018.

RESOLVED to:
(1) approve the revised Privacy Notice for formal adoption;

(2) grant delegated authority to the Executive Director of Resources to make
minor housekeeping amendments to the Notice in future, in consultation
with the chairman of the Corporate Policy & Resources committee and
Chairman of Joint Staff Consultative Committee (JSCC).

117 MADE IN GAINSBOROUGH - ENGINEERING PROJECT

Members considered a report from the Senior Growth Officer for the delivery of a Level 3
Engineering Apprenticeship Programme in Gainsborough in partnership with Lincoln College
Group and the Made in Gainsborough Engineering Consortium.

The Senior Growth Officer highlighted what would be part of the programme:

¢ Additional support for the programme had come from Bishop Grosseteste University
(BG) and the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP);

e The project aimed to primarily attract up to 75 16-18 year olds onto a two year
engineering apprenticeship programme over the next three years. Learners would be
expected to complete a generic Level 2 qualification, delivered at Gainsborough
College as a full-time course. Students would earn a salary of £160 per week;

e Travel costs would be mitigated due to the course being delivered at Gainsborough
College;

e The main benefit would be the creation of jobs for young people. Spin off benefits
included upskilling and multiskilling existing employees. There would also be job
opportunities for unemployed adult learners;

¢ Siemens had asked to be involved with the group; they had just developed an
apprenticeship under the ‘Trailblazer’ project. In addition, Grantham would like to set
up a Kesteven project;

¢ Gainsborough had received 60 applications for apprenticeships. Most of these
applicants were young people from Gainsborough and the surrounding areas;

e The funding gap had arisen because WLDC needed to equip Gainsborough College
with £155k worth of engineering equipment that they don’t currently have.
Gainsborough College had input £80k as a capital contribution, and they would also
meet 100% of the revenue costs.

Gainsborough Development Fund had made an offer of £75k for the gap in the
funding, which was to go ahead. Terms and conditions were being drawn up. The
college would have to apply for this funding through the Gainsborough Growth Fund
process;

e The LEP had come forward and were prepared to input up to £29k;

70



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee- 12 April 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 2" May 2018.

o The employer contribution would meet £8,500 of the salary costs.
Following questions from Members, further information was provided:

e The course would be at Level 2 for the first year, moving onto Level 3 in the second
year;

o [f WLDC'’s input of £75k was not required to be spent then it wouldn't;
e The £75k would be funded from the business rates retention pilot;

e This was an employer led initiative, and the course was requested by these
employers in Gainsborough. The employers were also leading on what qualifications
they wanted to see from the course;

Note: Councillor John McNeill declared an interest as he knew socially the current and
former Vice-Chancellor at Bishop Grosseteste University.

¢ WLDC were not expecting to have significant recovery rights on the equipment
provided to the College;

RESOLVED to:

(1) support the proposal for officers to seek external funding for the
project as a priority;

(2) ring-fence up to £75k of the Investment for Growth Earmarked
Reserve and thereby utilise some of the gain from Business Rates to
gap fund the project. This will only be utilised should the project be
unsuccessful in securing external funds as outlined in 1 above and
subject to the project meeting required due diligence outlined within
the Gainsborough Growth Fund (GGF) process;

(3) agree to delegate the signing of any funding agreement to the
Executive Director of Resources in consultation with the Chair of
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, subject to alignment
with the terms in this report.
118 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN

The Executive Director of Resources drew Members attention to the withdrawal of a paper
on Gainsborough Cemetery extension. This would come back at a later date.

The work plan was noted.

The meeting concluded at 7.37 pm.
Chairman

71



